# OP \$240.00 402313

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM464979

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cesca Therapeutics Inc.		03/09/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ThermoGenesis Corp.		
Street Address:	2711 Citrus Road		
City:	Rancho Cordova		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95742		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4023135	AUTOXPRESS
Registration Number:	3399533	AXP
Registration Number:	2296328	BIOARCHIVE
Registration Number:	3785282	MARROWXPRESS
Registration Number:	3551866	
Registration Number:	3867971	MXP
Registration Number:	2256486	THERMOGENESIS
Registration Number:	3867972	XPRESSLINK
Registration Number:	3968283	XPRESSTRAK

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3036293450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-629-3400

**Email:** docketing-dv@dorsey.com, kleiner.pamela@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Charlene M. Krogh, Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Docketing

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5542

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: M265595~499658-94

TRADEMARK REEL: 006288 FRAME: 0519

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charlene M. Krogh	
SIGNATURE: /Charlene M. Krogh/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - Cesca Therapeutics Inc. to ThermoGenesis Corp. [M265595~499658-94]#page1.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - Cesca Therapeutics Inc. to ThermoGenesis Corp. [M265595~499658-94]#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - Cesca Therapeutics Inc. to ThermoGenesis Corp. [M265595~499658-94]#page3.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - Cesca Therapeutics Inc. to ThermoGenesis Corp. [M265595~499658-94]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006288 FRAME: 0520

\$\\\20\\\2\\\2\\\2\\\2\\\2\\\2\\\2\\\2\\	GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202
See Attached Document (Notary to cross out in See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be complete)	
7	
2	
9	
d.	
á	
8	
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Sacraments	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this day of the function of the form of
TINA CAMELIA Commission # 2103944 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Mar 20, 2019	(and (2) hill ceho),  (and (2) hill ceho),  (and (3) of Signer(s)  proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
	Signature of Notary Public
Seal , Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	PTIONAL  s information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	•
Title or Type of Document: Take WAYL A	greenenT Document Date: 3/14/18

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement is effective as of March 9, 2017 between Cesca Therapeutics Inc. a Delaware corporation of 2711 Citrus Road, Rancho Cordova CA 95742, United States of America ("Assignor") and ThermoGenesis Corp., a Delaware corporation of 2711 Citrus Road, Rancho Cordova CA 95742, United States of America ("Assignee").

Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks including but not limited to those trademarks represented by the trademark registrations and trademark applications more fully described in Schedule A (the "Marks").

Assignor wants to assign and Assignee wants to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Marks and any goodwill associated with the marks.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

For the consideration of the transfer of shares of Assignee to Assignor and for additional consideration of USD\$10.00, Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Marks as they exist anywhere in the world and as may be created or acquired at any date in the future, along with any goodwill associated with the Marks. This assignment includes without limitation all applications and registrations for the Marks, all priority rights or claims based on International Conventions, all rights to proceeds of the Marks, including income, royalties, damages, profits, and payments now or hereafter payable, all rights of action of Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Marks.

Assignor shall execute and deliver any other documents and perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request, that may be necessary and appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this agreement and establish Assignee's rights in the Marks.

At the request and expense of Assignee, Assignor shall provide all reasonable assistance which Assignee considers necessary in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings in relation to the Marks.

Each party has signed this agreement effective on the date stated in the introductory clause.

CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC.  By:	THERMOGENESIS CORP.  By: W. Colly
Name: Vivian Liu	Name: Philip Coelho
Date:	Date: CTO
Subscribed and sworn to before me	Subscribed and sworn to before me
this day of, 2017.	this day of, 2017.
Notary Public	Notary Public

## **SCHEDULE A**

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APP NO	FILING DATE	REG NO	REG DATE	STATUS
China	AXP	855850	May 23, 2005	855850	May 23, 2005	Registered
China	BIOARCHIVE	1091248	Sep 2, 2011	1091248	Sep 2, 2011	Registered
China	THERMOGENESIS	1091335	Sep 2, 2011	1091335	Sep 2, 2011	Registered
European Union	AXP	855850	May 23, 2005	855850	May 23, 2005	Registered
European Union	THERMOGENESIS	1091335	Sep 2, 2011	1091335	Sep 2, 2011	Registered
India	AXP	2219944	Oct 14, 2011	1337504	Sep 6, 2016	Registered
India	BIOARCHIVE	2219945	Oct 14, 2011	1337449	Sep 6, 2016	Registered
India	THERMOGENESIS	2219943	Oct 14, 2011			Pending
International Bureau (WIPO)	AXP	855850	May 23, 2005	855850	May 23, 2005	Registered
International Bureau (WIPO)	BIOARCHIVE	1091248	Sep 2, 2011	1091248	Sep 2, 2011	Registered
International Bureau (WIPO)	THERMOGENESIS	1091335	Sep 2, 2011	1091335	Sep 2, 2011	Registered
Japan	BIOARCHIVE & Katakana Characters BIOARCHIVE バイオアーカイブ	09015695	Feb 18, 1997	4191034	Sep 25, 1998	Registered
Japan	THERMOGENESIS & Katakana Characters THERMOGENES IS サーモジェネシス	09015694	Feb 18, 1997	4191033	Sep 25, 1998	Registered
United States of America	AUTOXPRESS	77630723	Dec 10, 2008	4023135	Sep 6, 2011	Registered
United States of America	AXP	78634312	May 20, 2005	3399533	Mar 18, 2008	Registered
United States of America	BIOARCHIVE	75123463	Jun 21, 1996	2296328	Nov 30, 1999	Registered
United States of America	MARROWXPRESS	77367000	Jan 8, 2008	3785282	May 4, 2010	Registered
United States of America	Miscellaneous Design (Thermogenesis Logo)	78634355	May 20, 2005	3551866	Dec 23, 2008	Registered
United States of America	MXP	77502755	Jun 19, 2008	3867971	Oct 26, 2010	Registered
United States of America	THERMOGENESIS	75341386	Aug 14, 1997	2256486	Jun 29, 1999	Registered

2

4818-4136-9931\1 TRADEMARK
REEL: 006288 FRAME: 0523

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APP NO	FILING DATE	REG NO	REG DATE	STATUS
United States of America	XPRESSLINK	77502809	Jun 19, 2008	3867972	Oct 26, 2010	Registered
United States of America	XPRESSTRAK	77645600	Jan 8, 2009	3968283	May 31, 2011	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 006288 FRAME: 0524

**RECORDED: 03/09/2018**